Founder  Indicator variable taking the value of one if the CEO is founder of the firm or

founding family, and zero otherwise
Hand collection

Change in Value

Relevance (VR)

The change in the R-squared from a regression of stock returns on earnings

from before IFRS adoption and after IFRS adoption. We conduct the

regression estimation at the firm level, using quarterly stock returns on year-

over-year quarterly changes in earnings (scaled by price) for both the three

year period before and after IFRS adoption. We require each firm to have

quarterly stock returns, earnings, and price for at least eight quarters before

and after IFRS adoption.

Compustat fundamentals

Compustat security daily

Change in Stock

Volatility
 The change in the standard deviation of quarterly ROA over the 3-year period

from before IFRS adoption and after IFRS adoption.
Compustat fundamentals

Change in ROA

Volatility
 The change in the standard deviation of daily stock returns over 36 months

from before IFRS adoption and after IFRS adoption.
  Compustat security daily

TABLE 1

Sample Formation

Panel A: Canadian Firms that Adopted IFRS

Not Cross-

listed in U.S.

Cross-listed in

U.S.
Total

Canadian firms listed on the TSX in 2010  126  74  200

Firms that adopted IFRS early  -3  0  -3

Firms that obtain special approval to adopt U.S. GAAP

-1

NA

-1

Firms that adopt U.S. GAAP  NA  -4  -4

Firms that previously reported under U.S. GAAP  NA  -7  -7

Firms that previously reported under U.S. GAAP and adopted

IFRS
NA  -3  -3

No. of firms  122  60  182

Panel B: Firm-years observation with required data

No. of firm-years with non-zero compensation data  679  362  1,041

Excluding adoption year  -104  -54  -158

Excluding firm-years with missing market and CEO

characteristics data
 -29  -11  -40

No. of firm-years with required data  546  297  843

Panel A reports the sample selection of Canadian firms in COMPUSTAT that were listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange with

financial data for at least two years before and after IFRS adoption. Panel B reports the sample formation. We require firm-

years with available CEO compensation data, daily stock prices from COMPUSTAT and corporate governance data. We

exclude firm-years observations with co-CEOs, CEO turnover and first year in office.

TABLE 2

Descriptive Statistics

Panel A: Firms Not Cross-listed in the U.S., All Sample Years